As an internal control, the treasury department periodically informs the Executive Board about the
positions and exposures to foreign exchange, both for assets and liabilities pegged and indexed to
foreign currencies and contracted derivative instruments. The Company manages exchange risk by
monitoring exchange rates and market curves.

The Company understands that quantitative data referring to exchange risk exposure on June 30, 2022
and December 31, 2021 below comply with the financial risk management policy and are representative
of the exposure incurred in the year.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

To analyze sensitivity in transactions involving FX exposure, the Company used the PTAX sale rate
valid for July 05, 2022, disclosed by the Central Bank of Brazil for the probable scenario.

The analysis was carried out for a three-month period on the net balances, assuming they remain
constant, calculating the interest and exchange rate differentials for each projected scenario.

Scenarios I and II were estimated at 25% and 50%, respectively, regarding the probable expectation,
as shown below:

Asset and liability net exposure to US$

   Parent Company   Consolidated

  June 30, 2022
December 31,

2021  June 30, 2022
December 31,

2021
Asset and liability net exposure to US$
Cash and cash equivalents  27,475  -  27,508  2
Short- and long-term loans  -  -  (562)  -
Trade receivables  -  139  299,962  254,896
Receivables from affiliates  244,504  292,769  -  -
Other receivables  14,717  20,055  14,717  20,055
Other current assets  518  98  9,198  4,150
Suppliers  (13,974)  (20,806)  (37,969)  (155,780)
Other current liabilities  (4)  (283)  (18,012)  (10,760)
Other non-current liabilities  -  -  5,946  (27)
Total  273,236  291,972  300,788  112,536

Parent Company   Probable Scenario  Scenario I - 25% variation
Scenario II - 50%

variation

Exposure - R$  Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Net
effect
in the
result

Exchange
rate

Net
effect in

the result
Exchange

rate

Net effect
in the
result

Net exposure  Increase/(Decrease)  5.2380  5.3038  3,432  3.9779  (68,310)  2.6519  (136,619)

Consolidated   Probable Scenario
Scenario I - 25%

variation
Scenario II - 50%

variation

Exposure - R$  Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Net
effect in

the
result

Exchange
rate

Net
effect in

the result
Exchange

rate

Net effect
in the
result

Net exposure  Increase/(Decrease)  5.238  5.3038  3,779  3.9779  (75,197)  2.6519  (150,395)

31.3. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty not meeting an obligation provided for in a financial
instrument or contract, thus causing a financial loss.

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to credit risk mainly regarding their financial
investments and trade receivables.

Unipar Carbocloro S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated interim financial information
June 30, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of reais)

49

Bank deposits in cash and highly liquid short-term investments classified as cash equivalents are readily
convertible into a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.